Public Document Pack

Community
Committee e

Outer East Community Committee

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting to be held in remote
Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 at 4.00 pm

Cross Gates & Whinmoor Garforth & Swillington
Councillor P Grahame (Chair) Councillor M Dobson
Councillor P Gruen Councillor S Field
Councillor J Lennox Councillor S McCormack
Kippax & Mathley Temple Newsam
Councillor M Harland Councillor D Coupar
Councillor J Lewis Councillor H Hayden
Councillor M Midgley Councillor N Sharpe

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below)
ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the
meeting

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=1003&MId=10218&Ver=4



https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1003&MId=10218&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth 0113 37 88665
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
Head of Stronger Communities: Liz Jarmin Tel: 378 9035

Images on cover from left to right:

Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the
minutes)

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 10 MARCH 2020

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 10 March 2020

OPEN FORUM

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst
Community Committee meetings are being held
remotely, the process has been adapted slightly,
so that members of the public are invited to make
written submissions in advance of the meeting on
any matter which falls within the Committee’s
terms of reference. These will be read out under
this agenda item and considered by the
Community Committee.

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
FINANCE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Stronger Communities.

13 -
28



Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
9 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 29 -
UPDATE REPORT 52
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Stronger Communities
10 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN 53 -
54
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Stronger Communities
11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 4.00 p.m.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a)

b)

Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



36

37

38

39

40

41

Agenda Iltem 6

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair
Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field,

P Gruen, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox,
J Lewis, M Midgley and N Sharpe

Late Items

There were no late items. The following supplementary information was
submitted with regards to Agenda Item 8, Outer East Community Committee
Finance Report:

Funding application for Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S McCormack.

Minutes - 10 December 2019

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rukes, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the
Community Committee. On this occasion there were no representations.

Outer East Community Committee Finance Report

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget.

Carl Hinchliffe, Senior Localities Officer presented the report.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on 8 December 2021

Page 7



e There was a total of £12,960.54 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue
Budget for 2019/20. Availability of funds for each Ward was reported.
e Projects for consideration:

(@]

VE/VJ Commemorations — Members were informed of proposals
for events within the Temple Newsam Ward. £500 was
requested from each ward from the 2020/21 Wellbeing Budget.
Outer East Activity Programme — the proposed events had been
recommended by the Children & Families Sub-Group and were
spread across the Outer East Area. £800 was requested from
each ward from the 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund budget.

Mini Breeze Event — This would be held in Garforth and was
always a well attended event. £3,600 was requested from
Garforth & Swillington 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund Budget.
Tribe Youth Group (Seniors Community Project) — This had
been a previously successful project and had won a Child
Friendly Award. £5,600 was requested from Cross Gates &
Whinmoor 2020/21 Youth Activities Fund.

Youth Service — Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Temple Newsam —
Members praised the work of the Youth Service and positive
engagement with Young People. £19,540 was request
[...]
rea - this request
from Parks & Countryside would provide additional, grass
cutting, litter picking and pruning across parks in Outer East
Leeds and was supported by Garforth & Swillington Ward
Members - £13,807.15 requested from Garforth & Swillington
020/21 Wellbeing Funds.

Grit Bin Refills — 2020/21 Wellbeing Funds:

- Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £322.48

- Kippax & Methley - £1064.04

- Garforth & Swillington - £322.48

- Temple Newsam - £483.72

Period Poverty - £500 requested from Garforth & Swillington
2020/21 Wellbeing Funds

Kippax Baths Fencing - £6,065 requested from 2019/20 Capital
Budget

4 x SIDs in the Garforth & Swillington Ward - £14,000 requested
from 2019/20 CIL Budget

Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival 2020 - £500 was requested
from each Ward. This project was not supported by Garforth &
Swillington Ward Members.

e William Parking Bridge Plagues — These had been funded from MICE
Money.

e Members’ attention was brought to remaining budgets for Small
Grants, Skips, Capital Budget and CIL Budget.

RESOLVED -

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the following projects be approved:

o

@)
©)
©)

O

VE/VJ Day Celebrations - £500 per ward

Outer East Activity Programme - £800 per ward

Mini Breeze Event - £3,600 Garforth & Swillington Ward

The Tribe Youth Group (Seniors) Community Project - £5,600
Cross Gates & Whinmoor Ward

Youth Service — Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Temple Newsam -
£19540 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor and Temple Newsam
Wards.

ACamps Summer Camps - £4,150 from Garforth & Swillington
Ward

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on 8 December 2021

Page 9



42

o Youth Service — Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley -
£14,533 from Garforth & Swillington and Kippax & Methley
Wards
o Rhinos Summer Camps - £2,000 per ward
o Dance Fever Academy Boot Camps - £3,750 from Temple
Newsam Ward
o TNCP School Holiday Activity Programme - £9,556 from Temple
Newsam Ward
o Found Fiction - £1000 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor and
Kippax & Methley Wards
o Breeze Holiday Camps - £1,700 from Kippax & Methley and
Garforth & Swillington Wards
o Drugs: The Truth - £2,500 per ward
o Leeds Money Buddies - £6,910 from Cross Gates & Whinmoor
and Temple Newsam Wards
o Additional Area Resource for Outer East Leeds - £13,807.15
from Garforth & Swillington Ward
o Grit Bin Refills:
- Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £322.48
- Kippax & Methley - £1,064.04
- Garforth & Swillington - £322.48
- Temple Newsam - £483.72
o Period Poverty - £500 from Garforth & Swillington Ward
o Kippax Baths Fencing - £6,065 from Kippax & Methley Ward
o 4 x SIDs in Garforth & Swillington Ward - £14,000 from Garforth
& Swillington Ward
o Leeds LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival - £500 from Cross Gates &
Whinmoor, Kippax & Methley And Temple Newsam Wards
(3) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted.
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(5) That details of the Small Grant Budget be noted.
(6) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(8) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted.

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members attention
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided opportunity
for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular
issue.

Carl Hinchliffe, Senior Localities Officer presented the report.

The following was discussed:

e The Children & Families Sub Group had met on 11 February to discuss
Youth Activity Fund applications. Thanks were expressed to Bali Birdi,
Senior Localities Officer for her work in co-ordinating the applications.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on 8 December 2021

Page 10



43

The Environment Sub Group had recently met. Arrangements for grit
bins had been d
[...]
stions, the following was discussed:

The community engagement process
Proposed opening hours of 08:00 to 23:00 for Urgent Treatment
Centres

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on 8 December 2021

Page 11



44

e The need to consider future house building and concern that there was
a lack of input from health providers in relation to this.
e The desire to see provision in the Seacroft area.
RESOLVED - That the report and discussion be noted.

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2020/2021

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2020/21 Municipal Year.

The following dates were proposed:

Tuesday, 16 June 2020
Tuesday, 29 September 2020
Tuesday, 8 December 2020
Tuesday, 9 March 2021

All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m.

Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to consider any
revisions to the meeting schedule and venue arrangements.

RESOLVED - That the Outer East Community Committee meets at 4.00 p.m.
on the following dates in the 2020/21 Municipal Year:

Tuesday, 16 June 2020
Tuesday, 29 September 2020
Tuesday, 8 December 2020
Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on 8 December 2021

Page 12



Agenda Item 8

Communit T
Committeey é@@ LQQdS

Report of: Head of Stronger Communities

Report to: Outer East Community Committee

Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Report author: Senior Localities Officer — Bali Birdi Telephone: 07712 214727

Date: 8 December 20 For Decision

Outer East Community Committee — Finance Report

Purpose of report

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2020/21. It also provides the committee w
[...]
arried outdoors
once lockdown restrictions ease.

There are approximately 30 young people and 8 adults in the group but hopefully this will grow
again.

Community Committee Plan Priorities/Objective:
Best City for Children and Young People

24. Project title: Christmas Packs for vulnerable families
Name of Group or Organisation: Meadowfield, Temple Newsam and Colton Children’s Centre
- RKLT
Total Project Cost: £560.00
Amount Requested from YAF 20/21 Budget: £560.00
Wards Covered: Temple Newsam

Summary: The Children’s Centre are working as part of a wider project across the Outer East to
reach as many vulnerable families as possible.
Community Committee Plan Priorities/Objective:

Best City for Children and Young People

25. Project title: Christmas Packs for vulnerable families
Name of Group or Organisation: Temple Newsam Community Partnership - RKLT
Total Project Cost: £630.00
Amount Requested from YAF 20/21 Budget: £630.00
Wards Covered: Temple Newsam

Summary: The Temple Newsam Community Partnership are working as part of a wider project
across the Outer East to reach as many vulnerable families as possible.

Community Committee Plan Priorities/Objective:

Best City for Children and Young People

Page 17



26. Project title: Christmas Boxes for vulnerable families
Name of Group or Organisation: Brigshaw Cluster
Total Project Cost: £250.00
Amount Requested from YAF 20/21 Budget: £250.00
Wards Covered: Kippax & Methley

Summary: The funds will provide gifts for 25 children and young people who are at risk of receiving
nothing or very little this Christmas. Gift boxes to be distributed through schools or cluster team will
deliver.

Community Committee Plan Priorities/Objective:

Best City for Children and Young People

DDN

27. Since the last Community Committee on 10 March 20, there has been the following projects
approved by DDN.

Project Title: Grove Road Recreation Ground Halton
Name of Group or Organisation: Park and Countryside in partnership with “we are Ha
[...]
lable budget for 20/21 £2,000.00
Garforth In Bloom £225.46 £225.46
Growing Zone £151.84 £151.84
Balance Remaining £1,622.70

Page 22




Position statement on organisations and projects affected by the Coronavirus pandemic

35. Table 5 below provides the Community Committee with a position statement on projects funded
by the committee that are currently running or on hold and how they have been affected by the
Coronavirus pandemic. The committee is asked to note the contents of the table and make
recommendations.

TABLE 5: Projects currently on running or on hold and how they have been affected by the

pandemic
2020/21
Ward Split
Cross Garforth & | Kippax & Temple
Gates & Swillington | Methley Newsam
Ward Projects Status Whinmoor
PHAB — Youth Community Group | On hold £84.66 £253.99
Youth Summit Will be delivered
next year £150.00 £150.00 £150.00 £150.00
VE/VJ Commemorations On hold £500.00 £500.00 £500.00 £500.00
Period Poverty Will be delivered | £500.00 £500.00 £500.00 £500.00
when Community
Hubs reopen
OE Activity Programme On hold £800.00 £800.00 £800.00 £800.00
ACamps Not going ahead £4150.00
Dance Fever Not going ahead £3750.00
Found Fiction On hold £500.00 £500.00

Page 23




Capital Budget 2020/21

36. The Outer East Community Committee has a capital budget of £89,274.00 available to spend,
as a result of new capital injections. Members are asked to note the capital allocation broken
down by ward and summarised in Table 6.

TABLE 6: Capital 2020/21

Ward split
OE (£)|Cross Gates Garforth &| Kippax & Temple
& Whinmoor | Swillington Methley Newsam

Remaining Balance March 2019 £73,383.11 £16,780.28| £13,968.28| £23,567.28| £19,067.27
Injection March 2019 £12,245.89 £3,061.47| £3,061.48| £3,061.47| £3,061.47
Starting Position 2019-2020 £85,629.00, £19,841.75| £17,029.76| £26,628.75| £22,128.74
Injection November 2019 £3,200.00 £800.00 £800.00 £800.00 £800.00
Underspend from 2018-2019 £300.00 £300.00
Total with November Injection 2019- | £89,129.00| £20,941.75
[...]
al priorities will help to ensure that
the maximum benefit can be provided.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

45. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to call
in.

Risk Management

46. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are
assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Page 26



Recommendations

47. Members are asked to consider/approve

@0 oo0op

Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 22)

Wellbeing and YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 23)

Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 25)

Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) (paragraph 30)

Details Of Small Grants (Table 3) (paragraph 31)

Details of Skips (Table 4) (paragraph 32)

Details of the position statement on projects funded by the committee that are currently
running or hold and how they have been affected by the Coronavirus pandemic (Table 5)
(paragraph 33)

Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) (paragraph 34)

Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) (paragraph 35)

Details of the Community Committees and the Communities Team response to the
Coronavirus pandemic (paragraph 36)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Communit A
Committeey ’f@@ Leeds

Report of: Head of Stronger Communities
Report to: Outer East Community Committee
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam
Report author: Senior Localities Officer - Bali Birdi Tel: 07712 214727
Date: Tuesday 8 December For Information

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report

Purpose of report

1.

Main issues

To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular
issue.

This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.

Updates by theme:

Children and Families: Champion — Clir H Hayden

3. The Youth Activity Funding round for applications for 21/22 will be reviewed next year as current
projects for 20/21 are on hold due to the Coronavirus pandemic and will commence when safe.

A Children and Families sub group meeting took place on the 27" November, Christmas Boxes are be
looked into being delivered to young people within all four wards. Youth Services and the School
clusters will be delivering this project.

Page 29




Youth Summit offer has been agreed with Clir Coupar and the Chairs in the Community Committee
Chairs Forum on the 23 November.

Youth Summits will now be arranged after the start of the New Year and delivered virtually via Zoom
Pro in order to guarantee events taking place. The aim for the summits is once again, for as many
children and young people as possible to take part via schools/youth groups.

These will be delivered as electronic packs so that as many young people as possible can take part, at
a time that is suitable and convenient to themselves, as we are mindful of the fact that schools in
particular have their own challenges and competing priorities at this difficult time.

The lesson plans will take the format of what has happened in the past in Youth Summits and will
include; an introduction to democracy, monopoly game that asks the young people to provide feedback
on the activities they think the committees should be funding from their YAF Budget, designing an
activity and a questionnaire that includes asking the children & young people “How has life been during
COVID-197".

There will also be a competition to design the best backdrop for a Zoom call
[...]
eir
resources, support and ongoing programmes to help you keep
moving in ways which suit you at home,

Do you have a long term health condition? If so, this newsletter
may have some information, guidance or a pregramme that can
support you during this difficult time.

Check the newsletter out by clicking this link:
https://ecs.page.link/oPrvA

1 share Seen by 38

£ Share

The post was seen by 38 people and had 1 Share and 1 like

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 10

Communit e
Committeey @@@ Leeds

Report of: Head of Stronger Communities

Report to: Outer East Community Committee

Report author: Senior Localities Officer: Bali Birdi Tel: 07712 214727
Date: 8 December 20 To note

Title: Outer East Community Committee

Purpose of report

1. To provide the Outer East Community Committee with a verbal update on work to
develop Community Engagement Plans in Wards where the transmission rate
significantly exceeds the city average, thereby supporting the city’s response to the
Covid-19 pandemic, keep the community safe and protect the NHS.

Main issues
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee
Recommendations

3. The Outer East Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal report
that will be provided by :

Liz Jarmin — Head Of Stronger Communities

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 March 2020
	8 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Outer East Community Committee Update Report
	Social media report Appendix 1

	10 Community Engagement Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
P Gruen, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
J Lewis, M Midgley and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S McCormack. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst Community Committees were 
being held remotely, the process had been adapted so that members of the 
public were able to submit written representations in advance of the meeting 
on any matter which fell within the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
The following submissions had been made: 
 
Brandon Jones, First Bus: 
 
First Bus are proud to have introduced the first electric bus route in West 
Yorkshire on route 5 serving Halton Moor.  
Anti-social behaviour in Halton Moor by a minority of people has threatened 
the safety of passengers and staff.  
The incidents have led to several journeys being diverted meaning at certain 
times the community has lost this important connection.  
First Bus are working with the Police to try and identify the culprits.  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

What other actions can or is being done to reduce anti-social behaviour so 
people are safe and bus routes are not diverted? 
 
In response it was reported that there had been a number of incident in Halton 
Moor and the council, police and other agencies had been working in 
partnership to tackle this.  Ward Members would welcome further discussion 
with First Bus regarding this as it had not previously been brought to their 
attention. 
 
A further submission had been submitted regarding provision of bowling 
greens in the city.  As this was a citywide issue it would be fed into the 
citywide consultation process. 
 

7 Minutes - 10 March 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

8 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities presented the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2020/21. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 There was £33,786.37 should be £36,786.37 remaining in the 
Wellbeing Revenue Fund.  A breakdown of what was available on ward 
by ward basis was given. 

 The following projects for consideration: 
o 1st Micklefield Scouts - Outdoor Equipment.  £300 was 

requested.  It was reported that other funds required for this 
project had been sourced and Members were supportive of this 
application. 

o Christmas packs for vulnerable families – Meadowfield, Temple 
Newsam and Colton Children’s Centre - £560 was requested.  
Members were supportive of this application. 

o Christmas packs for vulnerable families – Temple Newsam 
Community Partnership - £630 was requested.  Members were 
supportive of this application. 

o Christmas boxes for vulnerable families – Brigshaw Cluster - 
£250 was requested.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

 Details of projects approved via delegated decision since the last 
meeting. 

 Projects that had been declined since the last meeting. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

 Youth Activities Fund position.  There was a remaining balance of 
£24,740.58 

 Small Grants Budget – remaining balance was £3.661.35 

 Skips Budget – remaining balance was £1,622.70 

 Position statement on projects funded by the Committee. The ACamps 
and Dance Fever projects would not be going ahead.  Monies from 
these would be returned to the budget.  All other projects would be kept 
on hold or delivered next year. 

 Capital Budget  -  there ws £89,274 remaining. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy – there was £205,697.35 available. 

 The Covid 19 Discretionary Fund. 
 
Members were also informed of the agreement to ringfence a further £10,000 
per ward to deal with issues relating to the pandemic.  Further information 
would be sent to all Members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 
o 1st Micklefield Scouts - Outdoor Equipment.  £300 (Wellbeing Revenue 

Fund) 
o Christmas packs for vulnerable families – Meadowfield, Temple 

Newsam and Colton Children’s Centre - £560 (Youth Activity Fund) 
o Christmas packs for vulnerable families, Temple Newsam Community 

Partnership – £630 (Youth Activity Fund) 
o Christmas boxes for vulnerable families – Brigshaw Cluster - £250 

(Youth Activity Fund) 
(3) That details of project approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Skips Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the position statement on projects funded by the 

Committee that are currently running or on hold and how they have 
been affected by the coronavirus pandemic be noted. 

(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Committees and the 

Communities Team response to the Coronavirus pandemic be noted. 
 

9 Parks and Countryside Update  
 

The Board received an update from Kris Nenadic 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Parks had remained open and there had been an increase in visitors to 
parks. There had been provision of safety information and signage due 
to the pandemic 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

 Multi Use Game Areas, skate parks, outdoor gyms and grass root 
sports had all been off during the November lockdown. These facilities 
and services were all now back. 

 Projects – Play Barn at Temple Newsam, City Park, Temple Newsam 
Golf Course reconfiguration which included provision of of cycle park 
and play area, playground upgrades across the area. 

 Consultation on Bowling Green provision would finish this week. 

 Tree planting – There would be 220,000 trees to be planted this year.  
The see gathering exercise had been completed.  Ward members 
would be consulted regarding locations for tree planting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

10 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Children & Families – Councillor Hayden thanked all those involved for 
the delivery of Christmas boxes.  The Youth Summit would be held in 
the New Year and young people involved in Youth Service activities 
would be invited to participate.  The Summit would be held remotely. 
The Kicks Programme in Halton Moor had re-commenced following the 
recent lockdown. 

 Richard Cracknell, Area Voice & Influence Co-ordinator gave an 
update on the forthcoming Youth Summit.  It would be held on 26 
January 2021 and communication had been held with young people to 
participate or contribute to the event. 

 Heather Ashby, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Supervisor addressed the 
Committee and gave an update on the work of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team.  There had been an increase in cases around the 
Halloween/Bonfire period and the team continued to work in 
conjunction with the police and youth service.  With regard to a query 
regarding Leedswatch and a recent issue with CCTV cameras that had 
not been working, it was reported that a response would be provided 
following the meeting. 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – basic key skills training and 
matching people to job vacancies were highlighted. 

 Health and Wellbeing – Covid testing details across the City and 
opportunities for new health facilities and the challenge to meet 
provision over the next ten to fifteen years were highlighted.  Members 
were also informed of the position with Stay Well Winter Grants. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

 Piers Donno-Fuller, Housing Manager updated the Committee on 
Housing Services.  Issues highlighted included the recommencement 
of work such as estate inspections, property viewing and doorstep rent 
collection.  There had been an increase in arrears and the appropriate 
support was being offered where needed.  There were still challenges 
with void properties and lettings. 

 Jo Horsfall of Crossgates Good Neighbours briefed the Committee on 
work carried out since the start of the pandemic.  This had included 
being a lead volunteer hub and had overseen tasks such as 
prescription collection, food collection, collection shopping, dog walking 
and befriending services.  The Committee was also informed of 
Christmas arrangements which would include the distribution of 
presents and provision of lunches and Christmas dinners to members.  
Members expressed their thanks to Jo and all at Crossgates Good 
Neighbours for their work.  Thanks were also extended to other 
Neighbourhood Networks in the area. 

 Deeta Tren-Humphries and Denise Kempton updated the Committee 
on Youth Service activity in the area.  Teams had been out working in 
the area, carrying out welfare checks and engagement where possible. 
Mobile provision had not always been available due to restrictions.  
Further issues discussed included responding to anti-social behaviour, 
delivery of Christmas activity packs and plans to resume provision 
when restrictions were lifted. Deeta and Denise were thanked for their 
work with the challenging circumstances. 

 Community engagement and social media update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11 Community Engagement Plan  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities informed Members of work 
to develop Community Engagement Plans in Wards where the transmission 
rate significantly exceeded the city average, thereby supporting the city’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic, keeping the community safe and 
protecting the NHS. 
 
Liz Jarmin, Head of Stronger Communities addressed the Committee.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 

 Following concerns from Ward Councillors regarding transmission 
rates, a number of local engagement plans had been developed. To 
encourage people to observe guidelines and keep Ward Councillors 
involved. 

 Four areas of work had been identified: 
o Places – where people went to work, play etc. 
o Organistaions and groups – how to identify places of increased 

rates of infection 
o Services and Infrastructure – understanding measures already 

in place and use of other services such as GP practices. 
o Social media and other forms of engagement. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 

 There had been some pleasing reductions over the previous three 
weeks in the Outer East and Members had played a key part in getting 
the important messages across. 

 
Members thanked the Communities Team for their involvement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 
 


